

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).21042/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 13/07/2009 in RA No.58-
CII/2009 in CR No.5165 of 2002 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB &
HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

RAM LAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PIARA LAL Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 23516 of 2009
(With office report)
(for final disposal)

Date: 19/09/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Pravin H.Parekh, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Ajay Jha, Adv.
Ms.Pallavi Srivastava, Adv.
Ms.Ankita Mishra, Adv.
for M/S. Parekh & Co.,Advs.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Shishpal Laler, Adv.
for Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr.Pravin H.Parekh, learned senior counsel for
the petitioner and Mr.Shishpal Laler, learned counsel for the
respondent.

We do not find any merit in the Special Leave
Petitions and the Special Leave Petitions are dismissed
accordingly.

: 2 :

As agreed to by Mr.Shishpal Laler, learned counsel
for the respondent, time of one year is granted to the
petitioner to vacate the disputed premises, subject to the
following conditions :

1. petitioner, his sons and daughters, if any, file their
undertaking within four weeks from today, that they shall
hand over vacant possession of the disputed premises to
the respondent on or before 30th September, 2012;
2. petitioner shall pay/deposit the arrears of rent, if any,
and also continue to pay/deposit the rent upto September,
2012;

3. petitioner shall not create any third party rights or interests of any nature in the disputed premises.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master